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Background
bmedia were initially contracted to provide  20 HE graduates from relevant IT, Electronic Imaging  and Digital Media courses, with sector-specific  training to support their employability in the Creative and Cultural/Digital sector  and match them to relevant placement opportunities with companies / organisations.
A contract variation was then made which allowed bmedia to engage with a further 28 graduates from the sector and give them a minimum of 2 hours support towards employment. This final report will therefore report on the progress that has been made against the targets and will highlight any achievements made. The report will also provide an analysis of the feedback we have received from both the graduates and the employers.

The partnerships that have been created through this project will also be highlighted. 

Section A
Qualitative description of project outputs and achievements

The initial objectives of this project were to provide 20, 3 month + unemployed or under-employed graduates (based in Bradford) meaningful work placement opportunities in the I.T./Digital/New Media sector. The project also provided support activities and training to aid their long term employability. A contract variation was then granted which allowed a further 28 unemployed or under employed graduates a minimum of 2 hours of support towards employment.
The following has therefore been achieved:- 

TARGETS

· 48 graduates have been engaged. (Target met).

· 48 graduates have received at least 2 hours of support towards employment (Target met).

· 20 graduates have been assisted with Skills Development through a Prince2 Project Management Course. (Target met)

· 15 passed the Foundation Qualification

· 5 passed the full Practitioner Qualification.

· 20 Work Placements in the sector were sourced (Target met)

· 1 Job was created (Target met).

· 12 graduates have now secured full-time/part-time/self employed positions (target exceeded). 

MILESTONES

· Steering Group established (Target met).

· 8 Steering Group meetings have taken place (Target met).

· Staff were recruited to the project (Target met).

· A Marketing and Communication Strategy was agreed and signed off by the Steering group (Target met).

· A Referral Protocol was created and signed off by the Steering group (Target met).

· An Evaluation Framework was agreed and signed off by the Steering group (Target met).

· The mid-term report was completed on time (Target met)

· This is the Final report. (Target met).

· A CV Database was created (Target met).

· A Careers Fair took place and an End of Project Event took place (Target met).

The 20 graduates who went on placement for 13 weeks all completed their commitments and 12 went on to secure either a full-time/part-time/Self-employed position.  
48 beneficiaries have completed a CV and interviewing workshop (min 3 hours) and all have said how beneficial this has been regarding how they apply for jobs etc. These workshops have been made available to all graduates who have applied for the scheme so we have actually trained more that the 48 graduates who we have been able to claim. 20 of the beneficiaries have also completed the Prince2 Foundation & Practitioner Course. 15 passed the Foundation exam and 5 went onto pass the full Practitioner qualification. We feel this is a great achievement as many well established Project Managers do not pass the full practitioner exam.
One part-time job has been created within bmedia as a result of this project and Jill Carruthers took up the post of Project Co-ordinator in November 2009. 
All the milestones set to be achieved/created by the 31st March 2011 have also been met.

The only issues we have identified in running this project are:-

· Those on benefits have been affected regarding their Job Seekers Allowance. The problem has not been the fact we are paying them a bursary payment but the fact that the placements are all over 16 hours per week. Therefore the graduate is said to be not available for work! We have pointed out that every placement company would release a placement to attend interviews and would also release the placement if they received a full-time job offer but this, has not altered Job Centre Plus’s rulings. I know Bradford Council/ the Job Centre are aware of this issue and hopefully a suitable solution can be found. If projects like this run again. 
· Many of the graduates coming out of HE establishments were very ill-prepared for the world of work. Many of their CVs were poor to say the least and their ability to interview, at an adequate level was very lacking. The training we gave was therefore invaluable and at the very least got the graduates thinking about the processes involved in securing a full-time position. 
Section B

Quantitative data on project outputs and achievements

To date the following outputs and milestones have been achieved
Output/Milestone
Target
Achieved
Target
Actual

OP1 

Beneficiaries

48

48

£7,920
£7,920 

engaged



OP2

Support

48

48

£21,600
£21,600
OP3

Skills


20

20

£30,000
£30,000
Development

OP4

Placements

20

20

£20,000
£20,000

Provided

OP5

Jobs 


1

1

£12,578
£12,578

Created

OP6

Employment

11

11(12)

£33,000
£33,000

Total






£125,098
£125,098
MS1

Steering Group
1

1

£1,500
£1,500 

MS2

Meetings

8

8

£6,000
£6,000

MS3

Staff recruited
1

1

£2,000
£2,000

MS4

Marketing strategy
1

1

£2,000
£2,000

MS5

Referral Protocols
1

1

£2,000
£2,000

MS6

Evaluation

1

1

£2,000
£2,000

Framework

MS7

Mid Term Report
1

1

£3,469
£3,469

MS8

Final Report

1

1

£6,000
£6,000

MS9

CV Database

1

1

£3,000
£3,000

MS10

Careers Fair/Event
2

2

£2,000
£2,000

Total






£29,969
£29,969

Grand Total





£155,067
£155,067
Beneficiary Data

48 beneficiaries

41 male, 7 Female

Age range 21 – 45
21 White 22 Asian 4 Black 1 Other
3 - 5 Months unemployed – 15
6 -9 months unemployed – 13
10 - 12 months unemployed – 4

13 - 17 months unemployed – 1

18+ months unemployed – 2
Under-employed - 13

Universities/Colleges attended

The University of Bradford – 25
Bradford College – 9
De Mont Fort University – 1

Newcastle University – 1

Huddersfield University – 5
University of Teeside – 1

University of Central Lancashire 1

Leeds Metropolitan – 3

London South Bank – 1

Manchester Metropolitan - 1

Placement Companies

Redranson – Silsden

Bradford Chamber – Bradford

Game Frontier (x2) – Bradford

Bradford Council – Bradford

WebAnyWhere – Keighley

Factory Street Studios (x2) – Bradford

Mezzo Films – Leeds

Idealogic – Emsey

DynoFusion Design - Leeds

Projecto (X2) – Silsden

Shoot Productions – Bradford

Wokon Noodle Bar (X2) –Leeds

Finisher Creative – Bradford

Honeypot Digital – Leeds

Wesquare (X2) - Bradford

Feedback Analysis

We have received 16 out of 20 completed evaluation forms from placements and 19 out of 20 from employers. Please find below a summary of feedback received.
Placement Feedback
How would you rate your placement opportunity overall

Excellent - 6
Very Good - 9
Above Average - 1

Average - 

Below Average -

Poor - 
How would you rate the relevance of the work you undertook

Excellent - 6
Very Good - 6
Above Average - 3
Average - 1

Below Average -

Poor - 
Do you think the placement has enhanced your chances of obtaining a full-time position in the industry

Yes – 16
No – 

How would you rate the training you have received whilst on this project 

Excellent - 6
Very Good - 8
Above Average - 
Average - 2
Below Average -

Poor – 

Were your expectations prior to undertaking the placement met?

Yes – 15
No – 1

Would you recommend this company/organisation to other graduates?

Yes – 15
No – 1

Would you recommend this programme “b-retained” to other graduates?

Yes – 16
No – 

Placement Comments

· I would have preferred to have done more coding which I thought I would be doing.
· The placement opportunity was a great way to learn first hand the job role in a working environment.
· Many of the roles had relevance to my work, however there were times throughout the placement where I felt the managers would give me an unrelated job role to keep me busy.
· I believe you can learn more from doing the job than actually studying it.
· The training was limited to my job role e.g. how to use the content management software, although I would sometimes go on day release to under go additional training.  
· I would have liked to have received more training into the other aspects of the business and it would also have been great to have a monthly/weekly appraisal.
· Working with the company gave me an insight into how a small company operates as well as experience dealing with clients and obtaining the specifications for a project from them. 
· The work undertaken expanded on my current knowledge and skills of web-site development as well as introducing me to new tools and techniques.
· Having now worked in a business environment and had meetings with clients this gives me valuable business experience which will help to impress any prospective employers.
· The Prince2 course on which I was enrolled was well taught and easy to follow. The tutor fully explained the course structure at the beginning and was helpful when providing the relevant teaching materials and practice questions.
· Had a fantastic time! 

· Although the work I undertook was not in my area (programming) it gave me an opportunity to broaden my skills base and improve upon my knowledge.

· I believe that having put onto my CV that I have worked for Bradford Council will improve my chances of getting a full-time position in the industry.

· All training provided was expertly tutored.

· I enjoyed the placement thoroughly and would like to work there full-time.

· A great opportunity for graduates to gain some industrial experience.
· I have been offered a full-time role!

· Overall I am very pleased with the opportunities provided (placement options, CV interviewing workshop and Prince 2 training).

· I have recommended this scheme to several graduates.

· Mezzo Films has been a fantastic company to spend 3 months with.

· Every member of staff has been helpful

· Both the training I have received at Mezzo and the training as part of the bmedia project have been fantastically organised and incredibly useful.

· The Prince2 Training was especially outstanding , extremely well taught and a great qualification to help my job search.

· I had been on placements in the past where I was not given the support or opportunities I had wanted, and was pleased to find this scheme offered both those things and more.

· I was extremely impressed with the help and support provided.

· The programme has given me a fantastic stepping stone into full-time work and the results speak for themselves.

· Had a very knowledgeable experience into the graphic/web design industry.
· Gained a great deal of experience and an improved portfolio.

· The scheme was a great place to gain industry experience and learn more about the processes involved in getting client satisfaction.

· It has given me a good feel of the “real” world and has provided me with good experience.

· The manager at my placement made me feel like home and was very helpful. Steve and Jill from bmedia were always there when needed and were very helpful (without them I would not have been here in the first place).

· This placement has given me the experience of what it is like to work as a graphic designer in the real world.

· Very good the Prince2 Training was very hard but a useful qualification to have as it is a widely recognised qualification in the industry.
· The placement gave me an insight of the different tasks that need to be accomplished.

· The Prince2 Training was challenging but rewarding. In the future this may play a part in me receiving a better job.

· If the project provided training with software that I was involved in it would have been beneficial.

· I would definitely recommend this programme.

· This placement provided great skills training and enjoyment.

· A wide array of tasks given.

· Some extra PHP would have been nice.

· Great Scheme, great fun, thanks.

· The placement was a great opportunity for me to learn more about shooting and editing films to a professional standard.
· My project Management, editing and shooting techniques have improved considerably.

· I can safely argue that I now have the skill set required to secure a position as a camera operator and/or video editor.

· I was completely supported whilst on the placement.

· External courses on specific software relevant to industry.

· More structure, by which I mean dates set throughout the placement that would allow personal targets.
Company Feedback
How would you rate the work the graduate undertook

Excellent - 7
Very Good - 8
Above Average - 1
Average - 2
Below Average -

Poor - 1
How would rate the graduates time keeping

Excellent – 7
Very Good - 7
Above Average - 2
Average - 3
Below Average -

Poor - 
How would you rate their team working
Excellent - 7
Very Good - 3
Above Average - 6
Average - 1

Below Average - 1
Poor - 1
Were your expectations of the graduate met?
Yes – 15 and two stated exceeded!

No – 4
Would you give this graduate a reference?

Yes – 18
No – 1
If you had a vacancy would you consider this graduate?
Yes – 13 (Plus a definitely)

No – 6
How would you rate the graduate overall
Excellent - 6
Very Good - 6
Above Average - 4
Average - 2
Below Average -

Poor – 1
Would you recommend this project to other placement companies?

Yes – 19
No – 

Company Comments

· The placement has done a range of tasks most requiring him to work on his own initiative with minimal supervision. He has asked for advice and guidance when needed and produced documents, updated intranet websites, arranged and chaired meetings. 
· He was punctual everyday even with the bad weather during January.
· The placement fits in well with the team and is willing to help and do his bit. He has joined in with the social side of work life and is well liked. He has worked on a research project with 4 other team members and through some minor errors he has learnt a lot of skills that are required for collaborative team working with a common goal.
· The placement has a good range of skills and is keen and eager to learn and build on them. 
· The placement made a positive contribution to the team. He had limited experience within the gaming industry when he started but he was able to learn and adapt for the job role and became an important member of the team. We would like to wish him all the success in the future. 
· The placement has gradually started to integrate into the team ethos.
· This has proven to be an excellent programme, giving us the ability to offer a graduate true work experience in the private sector.
· The placement has produced some great quality event and product marketing materials throughout the placement. 
· He has been a valuable member of the team and always offered to help out for special events, supporting the team.
· Thank you for providing us with this valuable opportunity for working with the placement it has been lovely working with him. He is a dedicated professional and a pleasure to work with.
· The placement provided useful experience in his time with the company.
· He was able to learn new programming languages and put them to the test by completing some basic projects.
· The placement worked outside normal hours when required to do so.
· The placement progressed well over the 3 months but he was still lacking in some areas. 
· The placement was always willing to listen and take on new skills but let himself down with some basic tasks.
· I would definitely do this again.  
· The placement has been offered a 6 month contract.
· A very good work ethic.
· On-time every day
· Good team player and excellent at fitting in
· He is dedicated and focused and committed to getting the job done, no matter what you set him.
· I would like this programme to continue as it benefits both the graduate and employer.
· He did well. With more practice the work would be at client level.
· Always on time all the time.
· He is positive and a good learner.
· Not enough experience to give him a job.
· What a fantastic scheme. I would love for this scheme to continue. It really is beneficial for both employer and student.
· Ability to listen to complex instructions, learn quickly, persevere at repetitive tasks.
· Communication skills could be improved a little.

· An enthusiastic learner with the ability to take feedback and improve constantly.

· Handed in work before deadlines

· Communicating ideas and questions effectively.

· Overall this was a positive experience for both parties involved. I am sure he will have a promising future in graphic design.

· We hope to keep him involved in future projects as a freelance graphic designer.

· The placement delivered a good standard of work.
· I was expecting her to be more capable at web based applications.

· She applied herself well and produced some good pieces of work. I would definitely offer her a job if I had a position available.

· He was polite, competent and a very efficient worker.

· He found it difficult interacting with his team partner. 

· Needed him to be more competent at web based design work.

· I found that the placement was beneficial to my business.

· He always made an effort to communicate and involve others.

· It was a pleasure to have him working with us. He quickly became a valuable member of the team.

· Although it was a steep learning curve, everything he worked on was completed to a high standard.
· He always worked the amount of hours needed.

· I thought he would know a little more about coding for the web.

· He needs another 3 – 6 months training/experience in web development.

· Had hoped to see him as a potential employee

· Doesn’t show enough self motivation.

· Graduate has shown no initiative from day 0ne.

· He consistently managed to get 90% of tasks wrong.

· Pure carelessness being too lazy to check the work.

· He was very punctual.

· The placement rarely asked questions until after he had made a mistake.

· The graduate has consistently caused problems and issues through laziness and lack of initiative.

· I believe the scheme could work very well with the right candidate and I would be interested to try it again in the future however the graduate was not right for the company.

· This probably isn’t the work the placement wants to do. She’s been a great member of the team though and we wish her all the best for the future.

· I have found him to be a hard working conscientious individual who is both eager to learn and quick to grasp new ideas.

Please note although the above does contain some negative comments. They are in the main associated with one graduate. However these problems only came to light in the final assessment. Both the graduate and placement company were reviewed after 4 and 8 weeks and the severity of these problems were not highlighted. If they had been, then we would have acted in an appropriate manner to resolve the situation.

Graduate Testimonials

Chris Miller – Mezzo studios

I enrolled on the BMedia graduate programme in January 2010 after spending many months following my graduation in July 2009 searching for a journalism job, with no success. After enrolling on the scheme, BMedia sent me an extensive list of companies that I could choose to visit on a placement scheme.

One that caught my eye was for production company Mezzo Films, based in Headingley just outside Leeds. During my degree I had really enjoyed the camerawork and post production, and saw this as an ideal opportunity to learn more about it in a professional environment.

During the placement I got excellent assistance from BMedia through the workshops they ran about CV writing and interview technique. As well as this, BMedia also provided Prince2 project management training, which has really helped when overseeing the larger projects I have been involved in with clients like the NHS and Asda. BMedia were also in regular contact to see how my placement was going, asking if I was enjoying it or if there was anything they could do to help.

The support structure from BMedia and within Mezzo really helped give me the confidence to get the most out of my placement and contribute effectively.

I was fortunate to join at a transitional period in the company and was able to integrate into the edit department as an assistant and contribute to the day-to-day running of the company. After my three month placement, Mezzo offered me a contract, and over the past year I have thoroughly enjoyed my time here. Currently I am a staff editor and looking after the edit department on an interim basis.

Qamar Kiani – Bradford Chamber
I would highly recommend the B-retained graduate scheme at Bmedia… It’s a fantastic introduction into work and an invaluable experience on many different levels!
The programme offers a fantastic selection of media/technology related placement opportunities, CV writing and interview technique workshops, a chance to gain a Prince2 qualification and a great ending bursary!

My three month placement at Bradford Chamber of Commerce as a Web Coordinator led to a fulltime job. At Bradford Chamber I’ve had the opportunity to work on fantastic web projects including setting up a business networking website and an online marketing service, which I run as part of my role. I’ve been fortunate to promote my projects in several magazines and on the radio -and received two ‘Employee Recognition Awards’ for my efforts in video editing and delivering a website within 45 minutes.

My placement was a great opportunity to apply my skills to real world situations, to develop both my technical and key skills (such as project management and conducting meetings) and most importantly help gain confidence in my own abilities.

With the contacts I have made, projects I have set up and experience I have learnt I feel I have developed a great foundation for anything I do in the future...

Gareth Carlin – Bradford Council

I was introduced to the b-retained project by a former college lecturer. I contacted Steve Ding to enquire about the project and was informed about the project introduction meeting which I attended and learned what the project was about. 

I was very interested in the project and signed up for it. A short while later I was emailed a list of placements by Steve and informed him of which placements I was interested in. I later was contacted by Steve who told me that three of the companies I was interested in doing a placement at wanted to interview me.

Of the three companies I chose to work for Bradford Metropolitan District Council as an IT Assistant. During my placement I performed tasks such as inputting data onto a website, answering telephone calls and researching into social networking within Bradford Council.

I enjoyed my placement very much and felt it helped me to gain employment.

 Partnerships
The following partnerships have been established:-

University of Bradford

bmedia already has strong links with the University of Bradford as they sit on the board of bmedia. This has helped forge links with their Careers Department to help support this project in terms of identifying potential eligible graduates.
University of Bradford Careers Department:- They have helped identify graduates who require placements. They have also advertised and marketed the Creative Careers Fair to graduates. The CV database has also been promoted .
Bradford College:- They have helped identify graduates who require placements. Again bmedia already has a strong relationship with Bradford College as they sit on the board of bmedia.

BCB radio:- We have worked in partnership with them regarding our projects and sit on each others Steering Groups.
Artworks Bradford:-  Building on the successful partnership we enjoyed in 2008, bmedia have again partnered with Artworks to put on the annual Creative/Digital Careers Fair. 

Bradford based bmedia member companies.

As a network of New Media companies bmedia has used its extensive links with Bradford/West Yorkshire based businesses to find suitable placement opportunities and longer term job prospects for the graduates identified in this project.

Fabric:- We have worked in partnership with them regarding our projects and sit on each others Steering Groups.
Summary
The project has, we believe, in the current economic climate achieved some very good results. All targets have been met and 12 of our graduates are now in employment. We are also sure that the other graduates we have been involved with, now stand a much better chance of obtaining employment than they did before the project started. The CV and Interviewing workshops have proved very popular and beneficial and those that achieved the Prince2 full practitioner qualification have all progressed in to jobs.
The amount of time taken to manage the project has been far greater than was originally perceived, as some unemployed graduates were very time consuming. However we feel the placements have gone really well and the feedback for the vast majority has been very positive. Another plus point was the number of companies who came forward to take on a graduate and demand was far greater than the 20 graduate target.
A very good Careers Fair also ran in the first year and a good number of companies supported the event. For the end of project event all placement graduates, employers and steering committee members were invited to attend and we had 26 positive responses. Those that did attend enjoyed a good buffet, drinks and networking. This also proved to be a good way of catching up and proved very beneficial to the attendees.
bmedia are now looking at ways in which this good work can be continued from April 2011 onwards. We have had the commitment from both graduates and businesses and it would be a real travesty if this good work just stopped. However we realise this is not the fault of Bradford Council, it is just the circumstances they have found themselves in with the public sector cut backs and we would like to place on record, our thanks to the staff in the External Funding Team for all their help and support over the period of this project.   

SIGNED ................................................................

Steven R. Ding

Chair of the “b-retained” Steering Group
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